# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
E. CLAIBORNE ROBINS COMPANY, INC.		08/28/2007	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anesta AG
Street Address:	Baarerstrasse 23
City:	6300 Zug
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78261264	AMRIX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5216

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com Correspondent Name: James R. Sims III, Morgan Lewis Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Attn.: TMSU

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 026723.0011.0668

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

900087208

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret D. Murphy, Senior Paralegal	
Signature:	/Margie Murphy/	
Date:	09/18/2007	
Total Attachments: 5 source=AMRIX Assignment Robins - Anesta#page1.tif source=AMRIX Assignment Robins - Anesta#page2.tif source=AMRIX Assignment Robins - Anesta#page3.tif source=AMRIX Assignment Robins - Anesta#page4.tif source=AMRIX Assignment Robins - Anesta#page5.tif		

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK is entered into this 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2007, by and between E. Claiborne Robins Company, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Assignor"), and Anesta AG, a company organized under the laws of Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 23, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to cause the same to be sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States trademark listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as beneficial owner, does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements thereof, the registrations and applications for registration therefor, and all the benefit of the Mark. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this assignment by Assignee with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment of Trademark as of the date first written above.

E.	Claiberne	Robins	Company,	lnc.
----	-----------	--------	----------	------

(Assignor)

Name: E. Claiborne Robins, r.

Title: President and Chief/Executive Officer

Anesta AG (Assignee)

Title: Chairman

REEL: 003623 FRAME: 0744

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment of Trademark as of the date first written above.

E. Claiborne Robins Company, Inc.	Anesta AG
(Assignor)	(Assignee)
	[ // /
Ву:	Ву://
Name: E. Claiborne Robins, Jr.	Name: J. Kevin Buchi
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer	Title: Chairman

**REEL: 003623 FRAME: 0745** 

State of:	Virginia )				
County of:	Richmond)				
the nerson s	On this <b>27</b> day of who signed this instru	August, 2007, beforent on behalf of E			
•	ged that he signed it or				•
	f the identified E. Clai	borne Robins Comp	oany, Inc. and put	rsuant to aut)	ority duly
received.		Staron	G. Hor	15/	or ana
	,		y Public	0	
My c	ommuscian	skovies:	2/28/09	<u>.</u>	
Regu	ommission stration lu	nber: 254	1831		2006 - 1906 1906 - 1906

# SCHEDULE A

MARK	(APPLICATION NO.) REGISTRATION NO.	(APPLICATION DATE) REGISTRATION DATE
AMRIX	(78/261,264)	(6/11/2003)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003623 FRAME: 0747

**RECORDED: 09/18/2007**